

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, and 18-589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
JANET NAPOLITANO, AND THE CITY OF SAN JOSÉ

Jeffrey M. Davidson
David Watnick
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591-6000

Charles F. Robinson
Margaret Wu
Sonya Sanchez
University of California
Office of the General Counsel
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 987-9800

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Lanny A. Breuer
Mark H. Lynch
Alexander A. Berengaut
Megan A. Crowley
Ivano M. Ventresca
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for The Regents of the University of California
and Janet Napolitano*

(Additional Captions and Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Justin T. Berger
Brian Danitz
Tamarah Prevost
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
(650) 697-6000
Counsel for City of San José

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. The Rescission Of DACA Is Reviewable. 17

 A. Acting Secretary Duke’s Decision Is
 Reviewable..... 18

 B. The Nielsen Memorandum Does Not
 Alter The Reviewability Analysis. 26

II. The Rescission Of DACA Was Arbitrary
And Capricious..... 30

 A. The Rescission Of DACA Was Not
 Adequately Explained. 31

 1. The Duke Memorandum Fails To
 Adequately Explain The
 Rescission. 32

 2. The Nielsen Memorandum Does
 Not Cure The Defects In The Duke
 Memorandum. 37

3. The Agency Failed To Give Adequate Consideration To Reliance Interests.	40
B. DACA Is Lawful.	44
1. DACA Is A Lawful Exercise Of Authority Conferred By The INA.	44
2. The Government’s Arguments That DACA Is Unlawful Lack Merit.	49
3. “Litigation Risk” Is Not A Valid, Independent Basis For Rescinding DACA.	53
C. This Court Should Not Rule For The Government Without A Complete Administrative Record, Particularly Given The Evidence Of Pretext.	55
1. The Administrative Record Is Incomplete.	55
2. There Is Evidence That DHS’s Explanation Is Pretextual.	56
CONCLUSION	58
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U. S. 136 (1967).....	18
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	27
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018).....	13
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18, 55
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U. S. 709 (2005)	18
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	32, 33, 41, 43
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 566 U.S. 502 (2009).....	41
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	52
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	20

<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	40
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	19, 24, 25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	18
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20, 24
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	27, 31, 39
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20, 22, 44
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	35
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	34, 44
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , No. 17-3345 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2017).....	10, 55
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	53
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	26, 45, 52
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	20, 31, 44
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	31, 37
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	54
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	8, 23, 33, 34, 47
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	10
<i>In re United States</i> , 875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir.), <i>judgment vacated</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	10

<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	52
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	17, 20
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	45
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 702	18
5 U.S.C. § 706	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 202	2, 16, 44, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1103	16
8 U.S.C. § 1151	4, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1154	4, 45
8 U.S.C. §§ 1181-88	2
8 U.S.C. §§ 1226-29c.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252	25, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	17
49 U.S.C. § 30301	45
Immigration Reform and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986).....	3

Pub. L. No. 101-649, Tit. III, 104 Stat. 5030
(1990).....49

Regulatory Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4).....6
8 C.F.R. § 109.1(b)(7) (1982)6
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)6, 35, 46

Other Authorities

American Immigration Council, *Executive
Grants of Temporary Immigration Relief,
1956-Present* (Oct. 2014), available at
<https://bit.ly/2hIzgX8>3
Pia Orrenius & Madeline Zavodny, *What
Are the Consequences of an Amnesty for
Undocumented Immigrants?*, 9 Geo. Pub.
Pol’y Rev. 21 (2004)40
